

# **Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged**

ARSN 092 805 939

## **Interim report**

**For the half-year ended 31 December 2018**

# Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged

ARSN 092 805 939

## Interim report

### For the half-year ended 31 December 2018

#### Contents

	Page
Directors' report	2
Auditor's independence declaration	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9
Directors' declaration	19
Independent audit report to the unitholders of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged	20

This interim report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2018 and any public announcements made in respect of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This interim report covers Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged as an individual entity.

The Responsible Entity of the Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged is Russell Investment Management Ltd

(ABN 53 068 338 974) (AFSL 247185).

The Responsible Entity's registered office is:

Level 29, 135 King Street,  
Sydney, NSW 2000.

## Directors' report

The directors of Russell Investment Management Ltd (ABN 53 068 338 974 AFSL No. 247185), the Responsible Entity of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged, present their report together with the financial statements of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged (the "Fund"), for the half-year ended 31 December 2018.

### Principal activities

The Fund invests predominantly in a broad range of international shares listed on stock exchanges in developed international markets, through investing in the Russell Investments International Shares Fund and derivatives, as set out in the Fund's offer documents and in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution.

The Fund utilises a Multi Style, Multi Manager investment approach which combines the individual strengths of multiple investment managers.

The Fund did not have any employees during the half-year.

There were no significant changes in the nature of the Fund's activities during the half-year or since the end of the half-year and up to the date of this report.

### Directors

The following persons held office as directors of Russell Investment Management Ltd during the half-year or since the end of the half-year and up to the date of this report:

Peter Gunning  
Jodie Hampshire (appointed, effective 1 July 2018)  
Symon Parish  
Kenneth Willman (resigned, effective 31 December 2018)  
Bronwyn Yates  
Richard Smirl (appointed, effective 28 February 2019)

### Review and results of operations

During the half-year, the Fund continued to invest in accordance with its investment objective and investment strategy as set out in the offer documents of the Fund and in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution.

#### Results

The performance of the Fund, as represented by the results of its operations, was as follows:

	Half-year ended	
	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Operating profit/(loss) before finance costs attributable to unitholders (\$'000)	<u>(26,873)</u>	<u>29,794</u>

### Significant changes in state of affairs

In the opinion of the directors, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Fund that occurred during the financial half-year.

### Likely developments and expected results of operations

The Fund will continue to be managed in accordance with the investment objectives and guidelines as set out in the offer documents of the Fund and in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution.

The results of the Fund's operations will be affected by a number of factors, including the performance of investment markets in which the Fund invests. Investment performance is not guaranteed and future returns may differ from past returns. As investment conditions change over time, past returns should not be used to predict future returns.

## Directors' report (continued)

### Likely developments and expected results of operations (continued)

Further information on likely developments in the operations of the Fund and the expected results of those operations have not been included in this report because the Responsible Entity believes it would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Fund.

### Rounding of amounts to the nearest thousand dollars

The Fund is an entity of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191 issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) relating to the "rounding off" of amounts in the Directors' report and financial statements. Amounts in the Directors' report and financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars in accordance with that ASIC Corporations Instrument, unless otherwise indicated. Due to rounding, rounded components presented throughout the financial statements may not add up precisely to the rounded sum.

### Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the Auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 4.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors.



Director

Sydney  
13 March 2019



## *Auditor's Independence Declaration*

As lead auditor for the review of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged for the half-year ended 31 December 2018, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- (a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- (b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Joe Sheeran', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

Joe Sheeran  
Partner  
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Sydney  
13 March 2019

## Statement of comprehensive income

	Notes	Half-year ended	
		31 December 2018	31 December 2017
		\$'000	\$'000
<b>Investment income</b>			
Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost		1	4
Distributions income		631	1,453
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		(26,515)	29,287
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)		2	49
<b>Total investment income/(loss)</b>		<b>(25,881)</b>	<b>30,793</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Management fees		916	932
Responsible Entity's fees		17	19
Custody fees		24	14
Auditor's remuneration		6	10
Transaction costs		21	16
Other operating expenses		8	8
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>992</b>	<b>999</b>
<b>Operating profit/(loss) for the half-year</b>		<b>(26,873)</b>	<b>29,794</b>
<b>Finance costs attributable to unitholders</b>			
(Increase)/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders	5	26,873	(29,794)
<b>Profit/(loss) for the half-year</b>		-	-
Other comprehensive income for the half-year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the half-year</b>		-	-

The above Statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

## Statement of financial position

		As at	
	Notes	31 December 2018 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		351	492
Deposits held with brokers for margin		40	238
Receivables		23	24
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3	<u>286,819</u>	<u>255,566</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>287,233</u>	<u>256,320</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Payables		606	460
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	4	<u>12,758</u>	<u>5,880</u>
<b>Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to unitholders)</b>		<u>13,364</u>	<u>6,340</u>
<b>Net assets attributable to unitholders - liability</b>	5	<u>273,869</u>	<u>249,980</u>

*The above Statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

**Statement of changes in equity**

	Half-year ended	
	31 December 2018 \$'000	31 December 2017 \$'000
<b>Total equity at the beginning of the financial half-year</b>	-	-
Profit/(loss) for the half-year	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the half-year	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the half-year</b>	-	-
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	-	-
<b>Total equity at the end of the financial half-year</b>	-	-

Under Australian Accounting Standards, net assets attributable to unitholders are classified as a liability rather than equity. As a result there was no equity at the start or end of the half-year.

*The above Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*



## Statement of cash flows

	Half-year ended	
	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Proceeds related to financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	19,700	48,218
Payments related to financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	(69,979)	(25,000)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)	2	49
Distributions received	20	22
Interest received/(paid)	1	4
Amount received from/(paid to) brokers for margin	198	351
Proceeds from receivables	1	-
Management fees paid	(889)	(923)
Responsible Entity fees paid	(17)	(19)
Payment of other expenses	(80)	(56)
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities</b>	<u>(51,043)</u>	<u>22,646</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from applications by unitholders	67,559	21,158
Payments for redemptions by unitholders	(16,657)	(43,473)
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities</b>	<u>50,902</u>	<u>(22,315)</u>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(141)</b>	331
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the half-year	<u>492</u>	<u>2,181</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half-year</b>	<u><b>351</b></u>	<u>2,512</u>

*The above Statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

## Contents of the notes to the financial statements

	Page
1 Basis of preparation of interim report	10
2 Fair value measurement	13
3 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	16
4 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	17
5 Net assets attributable to unitholders	17
6 Events occurring after the reporting period	18
7 Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments	18

## 1 Basis of preparation of interim report

These condensed financial statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 has been prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

These interim financial statements cover Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged (the "Fund") as an individual entity. The Fund was constituted on 30 January 1998 and will terminate on 29 January 2078 unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution.

These interim financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, these interim financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018 and any public announcements made in respect of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged during the interim reporting period.

The Responsible Entity of the Fund is Russell Investment Management Ltd (the "Responsible Entity"). The Responsible Entity's registered office is Level 29, 135 King Street, Sydney, NSW 2000. The interim financial statements are presented in Australian currency.

The Fund invests predominantly in a broad range of international shares listed on stock exchanges in developed international markets, through investing in the Russell Investments International Shares Fund and derivatives, as set out in the Fund's offer documents and in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution.

The nature of the Fund's operation is such that income and expenses are incurred in a manner which is not impacted by any form of seasonality.

These interim financial statements are prepared based upon an accrual concept which requires income and expenses to be recorded as earned or incurred and not as received or paid throughout the period.

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on 13 March 2019. The directors of the Responsible Entity have the power to amend and reissue the interim financial statements.

### (a) Significant accounting policies

Except for the below, the accounting policies applied in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied to the Fund's financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018.

The Fund had to change some of its accounting policies as a result of new and revised accounting standards which became effective for the first time in the current reporting period. The affected policies are:

#### *New and amended standards adopted by the Fund*

- AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* (and applicable amendments)

AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. It addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities and replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in AASB 139.

Classification and measurement of debt securities is driven by the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

A debt instrument is measured at amortised cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of the contractual cash flows and the contractual cash flows under the instrument represent solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI).

A debt instrument is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset both to collect contractual cash flows from solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and to sell.

All other debt instruments must be recognised at fair value through profit or loss. An entity may however, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency.

## 1 Basis of preparation of interim report (continued)

### (a) Significant accounting policies (continued)

Derivative and equity instruments are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless, for equity instruments not held for trading, an irrevocable option is taken to measure at fair value through other comprehensive income. AASB 9 also introduces a new expected credit loss (ECL) impairment model.

AASB 9 has been applied retrospectively by the Fund and did not result in a change to the classification or measurement of financial instruments in either the current or comparative period. The Fund's financial assets and financial liabilities continue to be classified as fair value through profit or loss. There was no material impact on adoption from the application of the new impairment model.

- *AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

AASB 15 replaces AASB 118 *Revenue* which covers contracts for goods and services and AASB 111 *Construction Contracts* which covers construction contracts. AASB 15 is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a customer – so the notion of control replaces the existing notion of risks and rewards.

The Fund's main sources of income are interest, dividends and distributions, and gains on financial instruments at fair value. All of these are outside the scope of the new revenue standard. As a consequence, the adoption of AASB 15 does not have a significant impact on the Fund's accounting policies or the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

There are no other standards, interpretations or amendments to existing standards that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2018 that have a material impact on the amounts recognised in the prior periods or will affect the current or future periods.

### **Foreign currency translation**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translations at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income in net foreign exchange gains/(losses).

In the current half-year, foreign exchange gains and losses on assets and liabilities at amortised cost have been separately classified on the face of the Statement of comprehensive income in net foreign exchange gains/(losses). The prior period comparative has been reclassified from other operating income to net foreign exchange gains/(losses).

### (b) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

#### (i) Classification

Assets:

The Fund classifies its investments based on its business model for managing those financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The Fund's portfolio of financial assets is managed and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with the Fund's documented investment strategy. The Fund's policy is for the Responsible Entity to evaluate the information about these financial assets on a fair value basis together with other related financial information.

For equity securities and derivatives, the contractual cash flows of these instruments do not represent solely payments of principal and interest. Consequently, these investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

For debt securities, the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, however they are neither held for collecting contractual cash flows nor held both for collecting contractual cash flows and for sale. The collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to achieving the Fund's business model's objective. Consequently, the debt securities are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Derivative contracts that have a negative fair value are presented as liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

## 1 Basis of preparation of interim report (continued)

### (b) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

#### (ii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Fund measures financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the Statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss category are presented in the Statement of comprehensive income within 'net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss' in the period in which they arise. This also includes dividend expense on short sales of securities, which have been classified at fair value through profit or loss.

For further details on how the fair values of financial instruments are determined please see note 2 to the financial statements.

### (c) Investment income

Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost is recognised on a time-proportionate basis using the effective interest method and includes interest from cash and cash equivalents. Interest from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is determined based on the contractual coupon interest rate and includes interest from debt securities. Interest income on assets at fair value through profit or loss is included in the net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

Dividend and distribution income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income within distribution income when the Fund's right to receive payments is established.

Other changes in fair value for such instruments are recorded in accordance with the policies described in note 1(b) to the financial statements.

### (d) Due from/to brokers

Amounts due from/to brokers represent receivables for securities sold and payables for securities purchased that have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. The due from brokers balance is held for collection and consequently measured at amortised cost.

These amounts are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. At each reporting date, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance on amounts due from broker at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. Significant financial difficulties of the broker, probability that the broker will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are all considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required. If the credit risk increases to the point that it is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will be calculated based on the gross carrying amount adjusted for the loss allowance. A significant increase in credit risk is defined by management as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due. Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired.

### (e) Receivables

Receivables may include amounts for dividends, interest and trust distributions. Dividends and trust distributions are accrued when the right to receive payment is established. Interest is accrued at the end of each reporting period from the time of last payment in accordance with the policy set out in note 1(c) above. Amounts are generally received within 30 days of being recorded as receivables.

## 1 Basis of preparation of interim report (continued)

### (e) Receivables (continued)

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectable are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. An allowance account (provision for impairment of trade receivables) is used when there is objective evidence that the Fund will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments (more than 30 days overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the impairment allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial

The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss within other expenses. When a trade receivable for which an impairment allowance had been recognised becomes uncollectible in a subsequent period, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against other expenses in profit or loss.

These balances are classified at amortised cost as they are deemed to be held in a business model with the objective to collect contractual cash flows through to maturity, and whose terms meet the SPPI criterion by virtue of the fact that payments pertain to only principal and/or simple interest and have a maturity of less than 12 months.

### (f) Payables

Payables include liabilities and accrued expenses owing by the Fund which are unpaid as at the end of the reporting period. As the Fund has a contractual obligation to distribute its distributable income, a separate distribution payable is recognised in the Statement of financial position as at the end of each reporting period where this amount remains unpaid as at the end of the reporting period. These amounts are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

### (g) Comparative revisions

Comparative information has been revised where appropriate to enhance comparability. Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current half-year.

## 2 Fair value measurement

The Fund measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis:

- Financial assets / liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (see note 3 and note 4)

The Fund has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis in the current reporting period.

AASB 13 *Fair Value Measurement* requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value hierarchy:

- (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);
- (b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (level 2); and
- (c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

### (i) Fair value in an active market

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets is based on their quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period without any deduction for estimated future selling costs.

## 2 Fair value measurement (continued)

### *(i) Fair value in an active market (continued)*

The Fund values its investments in accordance with the accounting policies set out in notes to the financial statements as at 30 June 2018. For the majority of its investments, the Fund relies on information provided by independent pricing services for the valuation of its investments.

The quoted market prices used for both financial assets and financial liabilities were last traded prices.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

### *(ii) Valuation techniques used to derive level 2 and level 3 fair value*

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not exchange-traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of a substantially similar other instrument, discounted cash flow techniques, option pricing models or any other valuation technique that provides a reliable estimate of prices obtained in actual market transactions.

Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market rate at the end of the reporting period applicable for an instrument with similar terms and conditions.

For other pricing models, inputs are based on market data at the end of the reporting period. Fair values for unquoted equity investments are estimated, if possible, using applicable price/earnings ratios for similar listed companies adjusted to reflect the specific circumstances of the issuer.

The fair value of derivatives that are not exchange traded is estimated at the amount that the Fund would receive or pay to terminate the contract at the end of the reporting period taking into account current market conditions (volatility and appropriate yield curve) and the current creditworthiness of the counterparties. The fair value of a forward contract is determined as a net present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at appropriate market rates as at the valuation date.

Investments in other unlisted unit trusts are recorded at the redemption value per unit as reported by the investment managers of such funds.

Some of the inputs to these models may not be market observable and are therefore estimated based on assumptions.

The output of a model is always an estimate or approximation of a value that cannot be determined with certainty and valuation techniques employed may not fully reflect all factors relevant to the positions the Fund holds. Valuations are therefore adjusted, where appropriate, to allow for additional factors including liquidity risk and counterparty risk.

## 2 Fair value measurement (continued)

### Recognised fair value measurements

The following table presents the Fund's assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value as at 31 December 2018 and 30 June 2018.

As at 31 December 2018	Level 1 \$'000	Level 2 \$'000	Level 3 \$'000	Total \$'000
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:				
Derivatives	9	741	-	750
Unit trusts	-	286,069	-	286,069
<b>Total</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>286,810</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>286,819</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:				
Derivatives	3	12,755	-	12,758
<b>Total</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>12,755</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,758</b>
As at 30 June 2018	Level 1 \$'000	Level 2 \$'000	Level 3 \$'000	Total \$'000
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:				
Derivatives	-	359	-	359
Unit trusts	-	255,207	-	255,207
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>255,566</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>255,566</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:				
Derivatives	5	5,875	-	5,880
<b>Total</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5,875</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,880</b>

The Fund's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period.

#### (i) Transfers between levels

There have been no transfer between levels for the half-year ended 31 December 2018. There were also no changes made to any of the valuation techniques applied as of 30 June 2018.

#### (ii) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

The Fund did not hold any financial instruments with fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs during the half-year ended 31 December 2018 or year ended 30 June 2018.

#### (iii) Valuation processes

Portfolio reviews are undertaken regularly by management to identify securities that potentially may not be actively traded or have stale security pricing. This process identifies securities which possibly could be regarded as being level 3 securities.



## 2 Fair value measurement (continued)

### (iii) Valuation processes (continued)

Further analysis, should it be required, is undertaken to determine the accounting significance of the identification. For certain security types, in selecting the most appropriate valuation model, management performs back testing and considers actual market transactions. Changes in allocation to or from level 3 are analysed at the end of each reporting period.

### (iv) Fair values of other financial instruments

The Fund has assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost. Due to their short-term nature, their carrying values are a reasonable approximation of fair value.

## 3 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	As at	
	31 December 2018	30 June 2018
	Fair value \$'000	Fair value \$'000
<b>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</b>		
Derivatives	750	359
Unit trusts	<u>286,069</u>	<u>255,207</u>
<b>Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</b>	<u>286,819</u>	<u>255,566</u>
<b>Comprising:</b>		
<b>Derivatives</b>		
International share price index futures	9	-
Foreign currency contracts	<u>741</u>	<u>359</u>
Total derivatives	<u>750</u>	<u>359</u>
<b>Unit trusts</b>		
Unit trusts	<u>286,069</u>	<u>255,207</u>
Total unit trusts	<u>286,069</u>	<u>255,207</u>
<b>Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</b>	<u>286,819</u>	<u>255,566</u>

#### 4 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

	As at	
	31 December 2018 Fair value \$'000	30 June 2018 Fair value \$'000
<b>Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</b>		
Derivatives	<u>12,758</u>	<u>5,880</u>
<b>Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</b>	<u>12,758</u>	<u>5,880</u>
<b>Comprising:</b>		
<b>Derivatives</b>		
International share price index futures	3	5
Foreign currency contracts	<u>12,755</u>	<u>5,875</u>
Total derivatives	<u>12,758</u>	<u>5,880</u>
<b>Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</b>	<u>12,758</u>	<u>5,880</u>

#### 5 Net assets attributable to unitholders

Movements in the number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the half-year were as follows:

	Half-year ended			
	31 December 2018 No.'000	31 December 2017 No.'000	31 December 2018 \$'000	31 December 2017 \$'000
<b>Class A</b>				
Opening balance	176,479	197,284	176,598	179,023
Applications	67,124	13,752	65,422	12,740
Redemptions	(11,423)	(29,268)	(11,304)	(28,105)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(20,502)</u>	<u>19,117</u>
Closing balance	<u>232,180</u>	<u>181,768</u>	<u>210,214</u>	<u>182,775</u>
<b>Class C</b>				
Opening balance	2,181	2,550	3,199	3,399
Applications	43	-	63	-
Redemptions	(244)	(266)	(359)	(368)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(278)</u>	<u>340</u>
Closing balance	<u>1,980</u>	<u>2,284</u>	<u>2,625</u>	<u>3,371</u>

## 5 Net assets attributable to unitholders (continued)

	Half-year ended			
	31 December 2018 No.'000	31 December 2017 No.'000	31 December 2018 \$'000	31 December 2017 \$'000
<b>Class D</b>				
Opening balance	65,038	93,751	70,183	90,844
Applications	1,915	7,677	2,074	7,723
Redemptions	(4,753)	(13,711)	(5,134)	(14,251)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders	-	-	(6,093)	10,337
Closing balance	<u>62,200</u>	<u>87,717</u>	<u>61,030</u>	<u>94,653</u>
<b>Total net assets attributable to unitholders - liability</b>	<u>296,360</u>	<u>271,769</u>	<u>273,869</u>	<u>280,799</u>

As stipulated within the Fund's Constitution, each unit represents a right to an individual share in the Fund and does not extend to a right to the underlying assets of the Fund.

There are three separate classes of units. Each unit within the same class has the same rights as all other units within that class. Except for different management fee rates, the three different classes have the same preferences and restrictions.

## 6 Events occurring after the reporting period

No significant events have occurred since the end of the reporting period which would impact on the financial position of the Fund disclosed in the Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 or on the results and cash flows of the Fund for the half-year ended on that date.

## 7 Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments

There are no outstanding contingent assets, liabilities or commitments as at 31 December 2018 and 30 June 2018.

## Directors' declaration

In the opinion of the directors of the Responsible Entity:

- (a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 5 to 18 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
  - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
  - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the Fund's financial position as at 31 December 2018 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors.



Director

Sydney  
13 March 2019



## **Independent auditor's review report to the unitholders of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged**

### ***Report on the Half-Year Financial Report***

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged (the Registered Scheme), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, selected other explanatory notes and the directors of the Responsible Entity's declaration.

### ***Directors of the Responsible Entity's responsibility for the half-year financial report***

The directors of the Responsible Entity of the Registered Scheme are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors of the Responsible Entity determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

### ***Auditor's responsibility***

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Australian Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including giving a true and fair view of the entity's financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As the auditor of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### ***Independence***

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

---

**PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757**

One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, Barangaroo, GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 2001  
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, [www.pwc.com.au](http://www.pwc.com.au)

Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, Parramatta NSW 2150, PO Box 1155 Parramatta NSW 2124  
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, [www.pwc.com.au](http://www.pwc.com.au)

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.



### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Russell Investments International Shares Fund - \$A Hedged is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

1. giving a true and fair view of the entity's financial position as at 31 December 2018 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date;
2. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'PricewaterhouseCoopers'.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'Joe Sheeran'.

Joe Sheeran  
Partner

Sydney  
13 March 2019